USD 148 million compared to December 31, 2018 mainly due to the net effect of increases resulting from the
deterioration in interest rates (as noted above) combined with decreases in credit spread risk due to a
reallocation from corporate to government bonds in the invested asset portfolio.

 Credit standalone risk includes default risk and credit rating migration risk on assets. It has increased by USD
220 million compared to December 31, 2018. This is mainly due to refinements in the credit risk model which
resulted in a once-off reallocation of credit risk within the Group to SLI, which is 74% owned by SGLRI and
therefore also increases the SGLRI standalone credit risk capital on a look-through basis5. Despite this increase
in standalone capital, the impact on SGLRI’s SCR is small after diversification because credit risk diversifies
well with other risk categories. This is the main driver of the increase in the diversification observable in the table
above.

 Operational standalone risk has increased by USD 48 million; mainly due to scenario refinements and data
updates.

Diversification and the loss absorbency benefit of taxes decreases the SCR by an additional USD (412) million, compared
to December 31, 2018.

E.2.2 MINIMUM CAPITAL REQUIREMENT

SGLRI
In USD thousands

 December 31,
2019

 December 31,
2018 Variation % Variation

MCR Minimum (25% of SCR) 405,584 376,077 29,507 8%
MCR Linear 467,814 415,611 52,203 13%
MCR Maximum (45% of SCR) 730,050 676,938 53,112 8%
MCR with Standard Formula cap & floor 467,814 415,611 52,203 13%

The table above presents MCR calculations based on the internal model SCR.
The life linear Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR) is obtained by applying pre-defined factors to the net best estimate
technical provisions classified by product type as well as to the capital at risk for all life exposures. The MCR is the result
of this specified linear formula subject to a floor of 25% and a cap of 45% of the SCR calculated based on the internal
model. For SGLRI, the MCR is equal to the linear MCR.

E.3 Use of the duration-based equity risk sub-
module in the calculation of the Solvency Capital